provided for illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as a result of the nature of the unaudited
pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group, it may not give a true picture of the
actual financial position, results of operation or cash flows of the Remaining Group that would
have been attained had the Disposal actually occurred on the dates indicated herein.
Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group does not
purport to predict the Remaining Group’s future financial position, results of operation or cash
flows.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group should be read in
conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix II and other
financial information included elsewhere in this Offer Document.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
The Disposal

Group

The
Remaining

Group
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Remaining

Group
31 March

2023
31 March

2023
31 March

2023
31 March

2023
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
REVENUE 489,525 – 489,525 – 489,525
Cost of services (434,582) – (434,582) – (434,582)

Gross profit/(loss) 54,943 – 54,943 – 54,943
Other income 6,752 49 6,703 – 6,703
Administrative and other operating

expenses (25,035) (493) (24,542) – (24,542)
Impairment losses of financial assets (11,164) (4,623) (6,541) – (6,541)
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries – – – (152,065) (152,065)

(Note 4)
Finance costs (276) (2) (274) – (274)

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION 25,220 (5,069) 30,289 (152,065) (121,776)
Income tax expense (4,117) – (4,117) – (4,117)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 21,103 (5,069) 26,172 (152,065) (125,893)

Other comprehensive expenses for the year,
net of tax:

Items that may be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on translation
of foreign operations (246) (246) – – –

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR, NET OF TAX (246) (246) – – –

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME/(EXPENSES) FOR THE YEAR 20,857 (5,315) 26,172 (152,065) (125,893)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR
ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

Owners of the Company 21,103 (5,069) 26,172 (152,065) (125,893)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME/(EXPENSES) FOR THE YEAR
ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

Owners of the Company 20,857 (5,315) 26,172 (152,065) (125,893)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
The Disposal

Group

The
Remaining

Group
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Remaining

Group
31 March

2023
31 March

2023
31 March

2023
31 March

2023
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 4)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 1,065 434 631 – 631
Right-of-use assets 3,682 – 3,682 – 3,682
Loan and interest receivables 3,900 – 3,900 – 3,900
Deferred tax assets 1,068 – 1,068 – 1,068

9,715 434 9,281 – 9,281

CURRENT ASSETS
Loan and interest receivables 143,374 – 143,374 – 143,374
Trade and other receivables 300,193 135,809 164,384 62,169 226,553
Contract assets 79,438 – 79,438 – 79,438
Bank and cash balances 203,498 155,898 47,600 – 47,600

726,503 291,707 434,796 62,169 496,965

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 110,437 30,122 80,315 3,335 83,650
Contract liabilities 4,823 – 4,823 – 4,823
Lease liabilities 3,624 – 3,624 – 3,624
Current income tax liabilities 12,865 – 12,865 – 12,865
Amount due to immediate holding company – 360,923 (360,923) 360,923 –

131,749 391,045 (259,296) 364,258 104,962

NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 594,754 (99,338) 694,092 (302,089) 392,003

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 604,469 (98,904) 703,373 (302,089) 401,284

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

The Group
The Disposal

Group

The
Remaining

Group
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Remaining

Group
31 March

2023
31 March

2023
31 March

2023
31 March

2023
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 4)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities 310 – 310 – 310

310 – 310 – 310

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 604,159 (98,904) 703,063 (302,089) 400,974

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Equity attributable to owners of the

Company
Share capital 10,954 – 10,954 (1,200) 9,754
Reserves 593,205 (98,904) 692,109 (300,889) 391,220

TOTAL EQUITY 604,159 (98,904) 703,063 (302,089) 400,974

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT CASH FLOWS OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

The Group
The Disposal

Group

The
Remaining

Group
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Remaining

Group
31 March

2023
31 March

2023
31 March

2023
31 March

2023
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Profit/(loss) before tax 25,220 (5,069) 30,289 (152,065) (121,776)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 970 142 828 – 828
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 3,640 241 3,399 – 3,399
Interest income (32) – (32) – (32)
Finance costs 276 2 274 – 274
Impairment loss on trade receivables 6,471 – 6,471 – 6,471
Impairment loss on prepayments and other

receivables 4,623 4,623 – – –
Impairment loss on loan and interest

receivables 70 – 70 – 70
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries – – – 148,730 148,730
Gain on derecognition of leases (49) – (49) – (49)
Gain on disposal of financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss (102) – (102) – (102)
Fair value gain on financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss, net (541) – (541) – (541)
Operating cash flows before movements in

working capital 40,546 (61) 40,607 – 40,607
Change in trade and other receivables (38,349) (6,782) (31,567) – (31,567)
Change in loan and interest receivables 15,562 – 15,562 – 15,562
Change in contract assets (23,723) – (23,723) – (23,723)
Change in trade and other payables 22,860 6,731 16,129 3,335 19,464
Change in contract liabilities (11,924) – (11,924) – (11,924)
Cash generated from operations 4,972 (112) 5,084 – 5,084
Income tax paid – – – – –
Lease interest paid (276) (2) (274) – (274)

Net cash flows generated from/
(used in) operating activities 4,696 (114) 4,810 – 4,810

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

The Group
The Disposal

Group

The
Remaining

Group
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Remaining

Group
31 March

2023
31 March

2023
31 March

2023
31 March

2023
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Payment for purchase of property, plant and
equipment (124) – (124) – (124)

Proceeds from redemption of financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss 2,704 – 2,704 – 2,704

Interest received 32 – 32 – 32
Net cash outflow on disposal of

subsidiaries – 155,465 155,465 – 155,465

Net cash flows generated/(used in) from
investing activities 2,612 155,465 (152,853) – (152,853)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Fund transfer to ex-subsidiary – 1,037 (1,037) – (1,037)
Repayment of lease liabilities (3,604) (235) (3,369) – (3,369)

Net cash flows (used in)/generated from
financing activities (3,604) 802 (4,406) – (4,406)

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 3,704 156,153 (152,449) – (152,449)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
year 200,372 – – – 200,372

Net foreign exchange difference (578) (255) (323) – (323)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 203,498 155,898 47,600 – 47,600

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Bank balances and cash 203,498 155,898 47,600 – 47,600

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

E. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

(1) The balances have been extracted from the consolidated audited statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 March
2023, as well as the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March
2023, as set out in the annual report of the Company for the year ended and as at 31 March 2023.

(2) The column represents the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and